Administrative Gity of Raleigh

Development Services Department
One Exchange Plaza

Approval Action Raleigh, NG 27602
. (919) 996-2492
Case File / Name: ASR-0091-2021 currentplanning@raleighne.gov
DSLC - SUNNYBROOK GAS STATION www.raleighnc.gov
LOCATION: The site is generally located at the northwest corner of Sunnybrook Road and Rock
Quarry Road, 2418 Sunnybrook Road.
REQUEST: Development of an approximately 8,000 square foot, 1 story general building, fuel

pumps, and associated parking. The subject property is approximately 1.9 acres
zoned NX-3-PL-CU and SHOD-1.

DESIGN

ADJUSTMENT(S)/

ALTERNATES, ETC: N/A

FINDINGS: City Administration finds that this request, with the below conditions of
approval being met, conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This
approval is based on a preliminary plan dated May 11, 2023 by Bass, Nixon
and Kennedy, Inc..

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL and NEXT STEPS:

This document must be applied to the second sheet of all future submittals except for final plats. This is a
preliminary plan and as such no permits have been issued with this approval. To obtain permits and/or
completion of the project, the following steps are required:

M SITE PERMITTING REVIEW - For land disturbance of 12,000 square feet or greater, public or private
infrastructure, shared stormwater devices, etc. Site Permitting Review may be submitted upon receipt of this
signed approval document.

The following items are required prior to approval of Site Permitting Review plans:
General

1. Intersection marking and signal timing will need to be evaluated with NCDOT and our Traffic
Operations Team and shown on a plan.

2. Discussion on the streetscape along Sunnybrook Road to look at making a more consistent path
across the adjoining frontages for a multiuse path that would assist with both pedestrian access
and for bike infrastructure.

3. Demonstrate compliance with UDO Section 3.2.5.F1 (Transparency).

4. Demonstrate compliance with Zoning Condition #6 (Z-01-12).

Engineering

5. Required NCDOT encroachment and/or driveway permits must be approved and copies provided to
Development Services — Development Engineering prior to concurrent review approval.

Public Utilities

6. A deed shall be recorded prior to concurrent approval for all necessary offsite City of Raleigh
Sanitary Sewer Easements to accommodate future sewer line construction.
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7. A Downstream Sewer Capacity Study in compliance with the City of Raleigh Public Utilities
Department Handbook shall be submitted by the Project Engineer for review and approval.

Stormwater

8. A surety equal to of the cost of clearing, grubbing and reseeding a site, shall be paid to the City
(UDO 9.4.4).

9. A stormwater control plan with a stormwater operations and maintenance manual and budget shall
be approved (UDO 9.2).

10. A nitrogen offset payment must be made to a qualifying mitigation bank (UDO 9.2.2.B).

M LEGAL DOCUMENTS - Email to legaldocumentreview@raleighnc.gov. Legal documents must be
approved, executed, and recorded prior to or in conjunction with the recorded plat on which the associated
easements are shown. Copies of recorded documents must be returned to the City within one business day
of recording to avoid withholding of further permit issuance.

M | Cross Access Agreements Required M | Utility Placement Deed of Easement
Required

M | Right of Way Deed of Easement
Required

¥ RECORDED MAP(S) - Submit plat to record new property lines, easements, tree conservation areas,
etc.). Plats may be submitted for review when the Site Permitting Review plans, if required, have been
deemed ready for mylar signature.

The following items must be approved prior to recording the plat:
Public Utilities

1. Infrastructure Construction Plans (SPR submittal) must be approved by the City of Raleigh Public
Utilities Department for all public water, public sewer and/or private sewer extensions. The intention
may be to wait for the adjacent development to extend sewer, so this may not be applicable but
because this development would be relying upon another development for sewer, Raleigh will hold
building permits until this sewer by others is installed, inspected and accepted by Raleigh.

2. A Water and/or Sewer Assessment fee shall be paid to the Assessment Specialist in the City of
Raleigh Engineering Services Department.

M BUILDING PERMITS - For buildings and structures shown on the approved plans. Commercial building
permit plans must include the signed, approved Site Permitting Review plans attached, if applicable. Permit
sets may be reviewed prior to the recordation of required plats, but cannot be approved.

The following items must be approved prior to the issuance of building permits:

Engineering
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1. A cross access agreement for reciprocation among the lots identified as PINs 1722276122 (this
development) and 1722272590 (adjacent development recorded under BM2022 PG808) shall be
approved by the Development Services Department for recording in the Wake County Registry, and
a copy of the recorded offer of cross access easement shall be returned to the Development
Services Department within one day of plat recordation. If a recorded copy of the document is not
provided, further recordings and building permit issuance will be withheld.

2. A public street right-of-way deed of easement, in addition to a plat showing the location of the
easement, shall be submitted to the Planning and Development Services Department for review, and
if acceptable, approved for recordation. Approved plats must be recorded at the Wake County
Register of Deeds Office on or before the 14th day following approval by the City. The 14-day
expiration date shall be clearly indicated on the plat. By the end of the next business day following
recordation of the plat, all required legal instruments (including deeds of easement) shall be
recorded, and recorded copies of the plat and all legal instruments required by the City in
association with development approval shall be provided to the City. (Reference: UDO 8.1.7.A;
10.2.5.F.4.d)

3. Required NCDOT encroachment and/or driveway permits must be approved and copies provided to
Development Services — Development Engineering.

4, A5 utility placement easement deed of easement, in addition to a plat showing the location of the
easement, shall be submitted to the Planning and Development Services Department for review, and
if acceptable, approved for recordation. Approved plats must be recorded at the Wake County
Register of Deeds Office on or before the 14th day following approval by the City. The 14-day
expiration date shall be clearly indicated on the plat. By the end of the next business day following
recordation of the plat, all required legal instruments (including deeds of easement) shall be
recorded, and recorded copies of the plat and all legal instruments required by the City in
association with development approval shall be provided to the City. (Reference: UDO 8.1.7.A;
10.2.5.F.4.d)

5. A public infrastructure surety for street and sidewalk improvements shall be provided to City of
Raleigh Transportation — Development Engineering Division (UDO 8.1.3) in the amount of 100% of
the improvement cost for the NCDOT portion and 125% of the improvement cost for the City of
Raleigh infrastructure.

Stormwater

6. A surety equal to 125% of the cost of the construction of a stormwater device shall be paid to the
Engineering Services Department (UDO 9.2.2.D.1.d).

7. All stormwater control measures and means of transporting stormwater runoff to and from any
nitrogen and stormwater runoff control measures shall be shown on all plats for recording as private
drainage easements (UDO 9.2).

8. A payment equal to twenty-four percent (24%) of the estimated cost of constructing all stormwater
control facilities shown on the development plans shall be paid by the developer to the City
stormwater facility replacement fund (UDO 9.2.2.G.3).

Urban Forestry
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9. A tree impact permit must be obtained for the approved streetscape tree installation in the right of
way. This development proposes 17 street trees along Sunnybrook Road.

10. A public infrastructure surety for 17 street trees shall be provided to City of Raleigh Transportation —
Development Engineering Division (UDO 8.1.3) in the amount of 100% of the improvement cost for
the NCDOT portion.

The following are required prior to issuance of building occupancy permit:
General
1. Final inspection of right of way street trees by Urban Forestry Staff.

2. All Water, Sanitary Sewer and Reuse facilities shall be installed, inspected, tested and accepted by
the City of Raleigh Public Utilities Department for operations and maintenance.

Stormwater

3. As-built drawings and associated forms for all Stormwater devices are accepted by the Engineering
Services Department (UDO 9.2.2.D.3).

EXPIRATION DATES: The expiration provisions of UDO Section 10.2.8 E, including the ability to
request extensions in the expiration date, apply to this site plan. If significant
construction has not taken place on a project after administrative site review
approval, that approval may expire and be declared void, requiring re-approval before
permits may be issued. To avoid allowing this plan approval to expire the following
must take place by the following dates:

3-Year Expiration Date: June 12, 2026
Obtain a valid building permit for the total area of the project, or a phase of the
project.

4-Year Completion Date:
Within four years after issuance of the first building permit for the site plan, the
construction of the entire site plan must be completed unless an applicant has
been granted vested rights. Failure to complete construction within this specified
time frame shall automatically void the approved site plan for which no building
permits have been issued.

| hereby certify this administrative decision.

Signed: Dancl L. Stegal Date:  06/12/2023

Development Séfvices Dir/Designee
Staff Coordinator: Kasey Evans
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ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT CITY OF RALEIGH STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS
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RESPONSES TO EACH OF THE ZONING CONDITIONS
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L CUT-OFF DESIGN AND SHALL BE LOCATED NO CLOSER THAN
1383). 1722-27-4229 (GOODWIN. MILLIAM E. DB 08409, PG 0571) AND 1722-27—4162 (COODWI, WLLIM £ D3 OB353, PG 1732)

PROPGSED USE IS ALLOWED PER CONDIION 1.
BULDING HEIGHT 1S 25" WHICH IS LESS THAN 35

BULDING GROUND FLOOR 1S 5,000 SF WHGH IS LESS THAN 12000 SF.

ONE DRIVEWAY 1S SHOWN ‘QUARRY RD. AND SHARED DRVEWAY 15 SHONN ON
SUNNYBROOK ROAD.

PRIOR T0 ISSUMNCE OF ANY BULDNG PERMIT, THE PROPERTY OMNER SHALL CONVEY TO
K QUARRY ROAD. THE CITY OF RALEICH A TRANSTT EASEMENT G ROACK QUARRY ROAD MEASURING

PERTY OWNER_SHALL GONVEY 0 THE GITY OF RALEIGH A TRANSIT EASEMENT ON ROCK QUARRY ROAD MEASURING TWENTY 2015

i CITY OF RALEIGH PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT TRANSIT DIVISION, AND THE CITY ATTORNEY SHALL

565, COUETERES, COMECTIONA/PENAL. FAOLTES, SPECIL OE PACTES s
L. COUNERCIAL PARKING FAGILITES, MOVIE THEAT

AL TRANSITIONAL HOUSING (MTH THE
(NDGOR_AND OUTOOGR),

AL QUTOO0R LGN PHTURES AL B AL LT s AR oo
THN 367 T0 THE PROPERTY LINES AND NOTED IN THE REZONNG CONDITIONS.

FLERE REFER 7o STE Lok pLAN

ALL QUTDOOR AUDIO CONMUNICATIONS AND CONPRESSED AR PUNFS WILL BE LOCATED

NO CLOSER THAN 35° TO PROPERTY LINES.

UPON DEVELOPMENT, AN OFFER OF VEHCULAR AND PEDESTRIAN CROSS AGCESS WILL BE

35' D PROPERTY LNES OF 1722-27-4228 (GOODWN GRIER & ASSOCWTES DR 09644, PG

UNES OF 1722-27-4229 (GOODMN GRIER & ASSOCIATES DB 03644, PG

1393), 1722-27—4229 (GOODWIN, NLLIAW E. DB 06409, PG 0571) AND 1722-27—4162 (00DWN, WLLIW E. DB 08353, PG 1732). 05D T THE FORVER COCDMIN PROFERTY WHIH IS CURRENTLY BENG DEVELOPED

UPON DEVELOPHENT, AN OFFER OF VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN GROSS ACCESS SHAL BE
1571) AND 1722-27-4162 (GOODWI, WILLAM €. D3 08353, PG 1732)

. AN B MNMUM WOTH SDEWALK SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM THE FRMARY BULDING ENTRANCE.

10. A 8" HEIGHT GLOSED WOUDEN FENCE SHALL BE PROVIDED ADIAGENT TO A LOT CONTANNG A SINGLE FAMILY DETAGHED DNELLNG AT TWE OF STE DEVELOPMENT.

11. A BULDING SETBAGK OF A MNNUM OF 30" SHALL BE PROVIDED ADAGENT A LOT GO

12 OUTIOOR GHTING LEVEL SHALL NOT EXCEED. 040 F0OT CANOLES AT PROPERTY LIES ADICENT 10 A LOT GONTANIG A SWGLE FAMLY DETCHED. DHELLIG

13. PRIMARY BUILDING ENTRANCE SHALL BE ORENTED TOWARD A PLELIC RIGHT-DF-WAY.

14, AN OUTDODR PLAZA OF 100 SQUARE FEET MNINUN SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN THE PRIMARY BULDING AND THE PUBLIG RIGHT-OF WAY, PLAZA SHALL HAVE A MINMUM DIVENSION OF ' IN WIDTH

AND LENGTH,

5. RESDENTAL DENSITY SHALL BE LIMTED T0 6 DWELLNG UNTS PER ACRE.

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

PROVDED T0 1722-27—4228 (GOODWIN GRIER & ASSOCITES DB 09544, PG 1393), 1722-27-4229 (GOODHIN,

£ PRIMARY BULDING ENTRANCE T0 EACH ROAD
FRONTAGE (ROCK QUARRY RD. AND SUNNYEROOK RD.)
0. NO SINGLE FAMLY DETAGHED DWELLNGS CURRENTLY EXIST DN

NO SINGLE FAMLY DETACHED DNELLNGS CURRENTLY EXIST ON THE ADIACENT PROPERTY.

TO EACH ROAD FRONTAGE. THE ADUACENT PROPERTY.

NTANING A SINGLE FAMILY NO SINGLE FAMLY DETACHED DWELLNGS CURRENTLY EXIST ON THE ADJACENT PROPERTY.
PRIARY BULDING ENTRANCE IS ORIENTED TOWARD A PUBLIC RIGHTOF—WAY.

4. AN OUTDOOR FLAZA CONSISTING OF 5,000 SF IS PROPOSED BETWEEN THE PRIARY
BULDING AND THE PUBLIC RIGHT—OF—WAY OF ROCK QUARRY RD.
SITE 15 PROPOSED T0 BE COMMERCIAL AND NO RESIDENTIAL USES ARE PROPOSED.

SHEET INDEX

COVER

c2.1 ENLARGED UTILITY PLAN

ca.1 GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN
C32  BMPPLAN

L1 LANDSCAPE PLAN

SL1.1 SITE LIGHTING PLAN
SL1.2  SITE LIGHTING DETAILS
A210  BUILDING ELEVATIONS 1
A2.11 BUILDING ELEVATIONS 2
SHTS 1-5 CANOPY PLANS

OWNER:

EARTH PETROLEUM VI INC
3945 GOLDSBORO RD
WADE, NC 28395

CONTACT: MAMTA PATEL
PHONE: (910) 391-5959
EMAIL: earthpetro@gmail.com

ENGINEER:

BINK

BASS, NIXON & KENNEDY, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

6310 CHAPEL HILL ROAD, SUITE 250
RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27607
TELEPHONE: (919) 851-4422

FAX: (919) 851-8968

CERTIFICATION NUMBERS: NCBELS (C-0110)
NCBOLA (C-0267)

CONTACT: MARTY D. BIZZELL, PE
EMAIL: Marty.Bizzell@BNKinc.com
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UDO SEC. 8.3.5.D. CROSS-ACCESS
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E NOT APPLICABLE TO THE FOLLOWING ADJOINING PROPERTIES:

« PINg 1722274225, 1720274162, & 1722276412 ~ ABUTTIN
PRGPRRTY (10 WA DRVEWA 1510 B8 STUBPED) 18 acoumED
BY A DETACHED BULDING TYPE. (UDO SEG. 8.3.5.D.5.0
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APPUGABLE 50z 10, THE SITE AREA BENG 1,32 ACRES M
HAN THE 5 ACRE MIN. SITE AREA APPLICABILITY FOR NX ZONING

[SOLID WASTE INSPECTION STATEWERT

1. THE OWNER/DEVELOPER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THEY HAVE REVIEWED AND ARE IN
COMPLIANGE WITH THE REQUREMENTS SET FORTH IN THE SOLID WASTE DESIGN
NAN

2. THE PROPOSED DUMPSTER COLLECTION FACLITY WILL HAVE A GARBAGE & RECYCLING
CONTAINER.

|5 ALL STORM INLETS MUST BE AT LEAST 20° AWAY FROM THE DUMPSTER PAD.

[05-11-23] COR 4TH REVIEW COMMENTS _[B70|

3 [ 03-27-23 COR 3RD REVIEW COMMENTS _|BTO
2 | 12-16-22| COR 2ND REVIEW COMMENTS _|BTO
1 | 05-19-22| COR 1ST REVIEW COMMENTS __|BTO

NO.| DATE | DESCRIPTION BY

REVISIONS |

Kasey Evans [Fiosnss

BASS, NIXON & KENNEDY, INC.

SUNNYBROOK GAS STATION ADMINISTRATIVE SITE REVIEW

03-20374
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20 8 i 0L THESE PLAN J10R ARE THE oy EIRST QBTANIN "
PIPE NETWORK TABLE
Pipe Network
Inlet Type Infet D | InletiD | Line Length Line Size Line Slope | InvertUp | _Inverton Gmd/Top Elev Up
up oN (f) (in) %) (O (f)

Riser 2 1 52.62 1SR | 289% | 25830 256.78" 263.00°

CoR Curb Infet 4 3 89.20 15"RCP 0.89% 263.00° 262.20° 268.25"

CoR Curb Inlet 5 4 12118 15" RCP 0.99% 264.40° 263.20° 267.90°

CoR Curb Inlet 7 6 47.00 1SR | 213% | 26320° 262.20° 268.00°

CoR Curb Infet 8 7 13425 15" RCP 104% | 264.80 263.40 268.30"

ﬂwy yaid

27,

ROCK QUARRY LANDING
(UNDER CONSTRUCTION
ASR-0015-2021)

S~ o . —

BiN: 1722-27-2590
USE. MULT- ALY
20400 Rx/—o—PL v

PROP. 30' COR
SS. EASENENT

FROP. SSMH 48 {

2

7~ BIORETENTION CELL

STORM MH/JB SC:
TOP 263.00
NV oUT 258,50

ROAD WIDENING
PROP. SSNH #6

i 271,90
e )
NV, IN: 260,80
W oo s
ey PROP. SSNH #7
RM: 272.25

V. ouT: 26200 (N)

265,

(SEE C3.2 FOR DETALS)|

* HDPE PIPE; OTHERWISE RCP

** = RUBBER GASKET JOINT PIPE REQUIRED (O-RING PIPE)

BOUYANCY CALCULATIONS FOR RISER/B:
Sunnybrook Gas Station

ARREL

[Riser inside Diameter (1) 0
[Riser Wall Thickness (in) 5
[Pond Bottom Elevation (f): 258.30)
[Riser Crest Elevation (1) 263.00|
IDensity of Riser Mat (1ocf) 150.00)
Pipe Inside Diameter (in) 15|
[Pipe Wal Thickness (in) 25|
Length of Pipe Exposed (T 1.00
[Density H20 (ibfef): 62.40)
[Volume H20 Displaced by Riser (cf): 86.23
[Weight H20 Displaced by Riser (Ib) 5381.04|
Volume H20 Displaced by Pipe (cf) 2.18]
[Weight H20 Displaced by Pipe (Ib): 136.14]
[Total Upift Force (ib) 5517.17]
[Weignht cf Riser (ib) 4075.89)
[Weight cf Pipe (Ib): 143.17
[PipelRiser Downward Force (ib) 4219.06]
Ballast Concrete:

[Minimum Factor of Safet 12
IRequired ballast thickness (in): 15.29|
[Provided Balast Thickness (in) 16|
[Total Downward Force (Ib): 6732.335)
[Provided Factor of Satet 122

ACTROUATE LOCATON O 16 01 WATERUNE.
\CTOR 10 VERIFY SIZE AND LOGATION.
GO ENGNEER. OF ANy DiSCREPANGES,

SUNNYBROOK APARTMENTS WEH LP
;| 3653

5

\ py—

EX SIGNAL CONTROL 50X
v £x SONAL POLE

\
) \ \
2\ o o w(w L

NV IN 258,39 (55) —
1 23678 (sc)

APPPUX/MAT TocAmoN
* 01 WATERL

APPROXMATE LOCATION
EX 127 O WATER,

ROCK QUARRY ROAD
POST DEVELOPMENT
IAVERAGE GRADE CALCULATION
PRIMARY STREET PROPSED ELEVATIONS

LowesT AVERAGE

T

[NO RIPARIAN BUFFERS EXIST ON-SITE |

NO WETLANDS EXIST ON-SITE
NO FLOODPLAINS EXIST ON-SITE

NOTE: ALL CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY MUST BE

NCBELS (C-0110); NCBOLA (C-0267)

6310 CHAPEL HILL ROAD, SUITE 250, RALEIGH, NC 27607
TELEPHONE: (919)851-4422 FAX: (919)851-8968

CERTIFICATION

so|] BASS, NIXON & KENNEDY, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

[erol

[erol

[erol
BY

REVISIONS

DESCRIPTION

05-11-23 | COR 4TH REVIEW COMMENTS
03-27-23 | COR 3RD REVIEW COMMENTS
DATE

12-16-22 | COR 2ND REVIEW COMMENTS
05-19-22 | COR 1ST REVIEW COMMENTS

4
3
2
1

NO.

R
DRAWN BY

GRADING AND

10-13-2021
DATE
PLAN
CHK BY:MDB

=30

03-20374.
JOB NO.
SCALE: 1

SUNNYBROOK
GAS STATION

2418 SUNNYBROOK ROAD
'WAKE COUNTY,

CITY OF RALEIGH,

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ACCEPTED E -
POLICIES OF THE CITY OF RALEIGH AND NCDOT SCALE IN FEET u
o % & W | ® O

CITY OF RALEIGH PROJECT NO. ASR-0091-2021
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& I BTAKR IN ACGORDANGE WITH THE GITY T MG ) | — POWER LINES WITHIN THE RIGHT OF WAY, BUT BEHIND THE NCDOT
] | ) 3
TREE MANUAL, THE GTAKING WLIST BE REMQVED J s s osome & CLEAR ZONE
VATHIN ONZ YEAR. F——  meeramanen g Mok Wi BERATOA 211, AR FEET OF TYPE VEHICULAR SURFACE AREA: 2
7 TR THERTAL PLANTING 16 APPREVER B TE CrY. —d ety 32,253 SF = 1 TREE/2,000 SF = 16 TREES REQURED/PROVIDED g
— 03 [
TPP. ! PARKING LOT SCREENNG: TYPE C—3 PROTECTIVE YARD EHR
INDICATES 20" HORIZONTAL 11 LF/100 X 30 = 63 SHRUBS REQUIRED/PROVIDED 8|E
| GLEARANCE AROUND ALL 28
TG S EL ADER ROOTRAL, | UGHT POLES (TYPICAL) PERMETER ISLANDS: SHRUBS PLANTED AT A RATE OF 30/100 LF. @|z|_ |2
SpUiE S ety fie i OF INTERNAL ACCESS DRIVE/PARKING LOT HEEE
g 2|g
SRR G B - TRANSITIONAL PROTECTIVE YARDS: HHIRE
3 PINE STRA- | £|§|z |2
ol - NONE REQURED BETWEEN ADJACENT MIXED USE ZONING DISTRICTS. ADJACENT PARCELS M
' HAVE BEEN APFROVED FOR APARTMENTS AND ARE CURRENTLY UNDER CONSTRUCTION &lz|2
EEE
| BIORETENTION CELL: _ HYBRID BERMUDA GRASS SOD WLL BE PROVIDED ON THE BOTTOM
AND SIDES QF THE BIORETENTION GELL FE
| Zale
% SUNNYEROOK APARTUENTS WEH 1P HiE
| PN 1727-37-3633 8|3
| ALINT -
— ZONED CH- P~ o] ‘
°PARTS ToPsol
T EAT R s > =
ROCK QUARRY LANDING ] S
(UNDER CONSTRUCTION z e
CONTINUOUS SHRUB PLANTING ASR-0015:2021) B2 z |&
8 I |¥
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HEI
8
GENERAL NOTES Z
<
1. A/C UNTS, TRANSFORMERS AND OTHER MECHANICAL OR UTLITY EQUIPENT. 5|2 3
ot , SHALL BE_ SCREENED FRO o 5|2
ADJUSTING PLANTINGS _SHOWN, IN CLQSE PROMIMITY TO EGUPMENT OR BY 3|8
THE ADDITION. OF W C (SEE GENERAL NOTES S|S

AX MYRTLES @ 24" HT, 5' Of
FOR EQUIPMENT ACCESSIBILITY AND PLANTING PROXMITY, ETC.)

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES PRIOR TO PLANTING.
MULCH SHALL BE 3" DEEP SHREDDED HARDWOOD UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

auLome
#

BIO-RETENTION
CELL (S00)

VERIFICATION OF TOTAL QUANTITIES AS SHOWN IN THE PLANT LIST AND ON .

THE PLAN SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR. PROVIDE 4 DIVETER muLcH
SHALL RING AROUND AL NEW TREES
o O LOCATED N LAWN AREAS

o

ANY DISCREPANGIES BETWEEN PLANT LIST AND PLANTING BE
BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT FOR
CLARIFICATION.

ALL TREES, SHRUBS, GROUNDCOVER, ETC, SHALL CONFORM TO ACCEPTED PERMETER ISLAND. PLANTINGS
STANDARDS ESTABLISHED BY THE AMERICAN ASSOGIATION OF NURSERYMEN. PER 7.17.0 AT 30 SHRUBS/100

LINEAR FEET ON ALL PERMETER
ALL RODTEALLS REMOVED FROM CONTAINERS SHALL BE SCARIFED PRIOR TO BRIVES
PLANTING.

B&B AS LISTED UNDER ROOT" IN THE PLANT LIST INDICATES BALLED &
BURLAPPED; GONT INDICATES CONTAINER GROWN; O.C. INDICATES ON
CENTER.

ALL PLANTS/PLANTINGS SHALL BE MULCHED IMMEDIATELY AFTER PLANTING
AND WATERED.

ALL PLANTS SHALL BEAR THE SAME RELATIONSHIP TO FINISHED GRADE AS
THEY BORE TO PREVIOUS EXISTING GRADE (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED).

10. AL TREES AND SHRUBSS SHALL REQUIRE MULCH RINGS AT THER BASE IF
LEFT WITHIN LAWN AREAS.

11, MULCH EDGES AND PROPOSED PLANTINGS SHALL NOT DISTURE ANY EXISTING
GROUPS OF TREES TO REMAIN. EDGES ARE SHOWN FOR APPROXIMATION — — = - -
ONLY, BUT ARE TO INDICATE SNOOTH, CLEAN CURVES.

12. QULERTS, RIF-RAP STRUCTURES, AND OTHER STORUWATER DEVICES SHALL

BE SCREENED WTH EVERGREEN SHRUBS. F STRUCTURES ARE NOT SHOV
ON THE PLAN, INSTALL WAX MYRTLES @ 24" HT. - 5 OC.

]
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13. A 2" BUMPER OVERHANG, FROM THE BACK OF CURS, SHALL BE ALLOTTED
FOR MATURE SHRUBS.

14. TREE PROTECTION FENCING SHALL BE MAINTAINED UNTIL ALL SITE WORK IS
COUPLETED. THE FENGING SHALL BE REMOVED PRIOR TO THE FINAL SITE
INSPECTION FOR 1 CERTIFICATE OF 'OCCURANEY (600, THE SITE SHALL
BE STABILIZED AND SEEDED PRIOR 10 THE ISSUANCE OF A (C.0.).

16, ANY PLANT SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT OR LOCAL ZONING OFFICER/INSPECTOR PRIOR T0 INSTALLATION.

2418 SUNNYBROOK ROAD
'WAKE COUNTY,

CITY OF RALEIGH,

N/F WAKE COUNTY’ BOARD OF EDUCATION
PIN: 1722-26-2307

ZONED; R-6

NOTE: ALL CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY MUST BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE ACCEPTED POLICIES
OF THE CITY OF RALEIGH AND NCDOT
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BASS, NIXON & KENNEDY, INC.

CONSULTING ENGINEERS
6310 CHAPEL HILL ROAD, SUITE 250, RALEIGH, NC 27607
TELEPHONE: (919)851-4422 OR (800)354-1879 FAX: (919)851-8968

CERTIFICATION NUMBERS: NCBELS (C-0110): NCBOLA (C-0267)
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THSS 1S ASITE LIGHTING CALCULATION PLAN ONLY AND DOES NOT
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SEE ROOF PLANS FOR ROOF SLOFE INFORMATICN,

ALL PROFOSED SRADE TO SLOFE AAAY FROM
BULDING. SEE SURVET & ANT CIVIL DRANNSS,

COORDINATE LOCATION OF DONNSPOUTS WITH RoOF
FLANS,

AL EXTERIOR FINISH COLORS TO BE SELECTED BY
OMNER, ARGHITECT AND/GR INTERIOR DESIGNER.

SEE FLOOR PLANS FOR DOOR SAING # SIZES,

HINDOW SIZES ARE N INGHES - WIDTH x HEIGHT ar
THEY ARE THE MANUPACTURER'S CATALOG # IF A
MANFACTURER I8 SELEGTED.
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CODE.

FROVIDE ALL NEGESSARY INTERIOR AND EXTERIGR.
TRIM, CASINGS, STOOLS, BRICK MALDS, ETC. AS
REGUIRED FOR A COMPLETE INSTALLATION OF THE
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FROVIDE FROPER FLASHING AROWND ALL NNDOWS:
INSTALL FER MANJFACTIRER'S REGUIREMENTS.

REFER TO WALL SECTIONS AND DETAILS FOR HEAD
AND SILL FLASHING LOCATIONS,

COORDINATE AL ROUGH OFENINGS DIMENSIONS MITH
MANUFACTURER, TYP.
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2018 APPENDIX B
BUILDING CODE SUMMARY FOR ALL COMMERCIAL PROJECTS
(RXCEPT 1 AND 2-FAMILY DWELLINGS AND TOWNHOUSES)
ap data on slneet 1 or 2)

Nome of Project: SPATCO - 24’x108° FUEL CANOPY
Addres: SUNNYBROOK RD RALEIGH, NC ZipCode_2 /610

©)
ALLOVABLE AREA PER
STORY OR UNLIMI

STORY | DESCRIFTION AND ©®
sk BLDGAREAPER  TABLES06.2° | AREA FOR FRONTAGE

STORY (ACTUAL) AREA

1 _|FUEL CANDPY[ 2,592 8,500

14,875

! Fronage wnkcreses fu i 062 e computed thus

PERCENTAGE OF WALL OPENING CALCULATIONS

Ve

o
N o

PROTECTION
(TaBte 7058)

ACTUAL SHOY
<

QunerfAuthorized Agent: E-Mail Perimeter which fronts & bl way or open spice mw 20 foot minfmum width = 264 (F) AN
Qwned By: O s m{raew -_264 ()
. —10___(m
Code Enforcemant Iirsdioton: [0 Clry RALEIGH O Cowny [ fate & W= Mininwam widih of palc way = _ 30 LIFE SAFETY SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS
oo e e/ voo[r/p mﬂz o Emergency Lighting:
 Unlimited aron applicabl wlor conditions of Sectian 7 Exit Sigue:
CONTACT: * Maximn Bulding Ares - ol (£08.2). P Al
DESICNER FRM NAME LeRNA#  TELEPIONRE  EMAL @ maximem arca. of apen parking garages must cnmm mm e AGG54 The s oo i 5 Smake Dolection Systoms:
Architectural 4 control fowers must comply with Tuble 412.3.1 s N
Ciil " ¢ * Fromtage increase is based on the unwprinklered area valoe in Table 506.2, Carban Manaxide Dutection:
Electric
Firo Alarm. (
B ¢ ALLOWABLE HEIGHT D)
Mechuniesl ¢ Life Safecy Plan Sh
Bpeinkler-S [ ALLOWABLE SHOWNONFLANs | copeRarERicE |
Sructoml JEEF_KEITH 37194 _  (804) 505-3639_ADVENGINEERINGRADL COM — = e [ Fve andlor smoke rated wall locatlons (Chapter 7
agiog Wels >3 Elgh ( - - - [ Assumed and real property line locations (i not,
* ahould e T ) Building Height in Stories (Table —Wf 3 | 504.4 1 [ Estoriar will opening aren with regpest ta digg d property lines (7088}
Fln gyl e aed oh ] Occuparcy Use for each area as i reltes arion (Tabla 1004.1.2)
2018 NC BUILDING CODE:  [X] New Building (] Addition ] Renovation O Occupan londs for cach arca
1% Time Interior Completion O Exit uccess tavel distunces (1017)
[ Shell:Care - Contact the looa) O Common path of vl distances,
rocedures wnd requirements O Dead end lengthe (1020.4)
) Phased Consiruotion - Shell/Ce s O Clear exit widthe for each e
h O Maximum ealeulatad N on eprees width (1008.3)
2018 NC EXISTING BUILDING CODE: l:xm'n\c- O Proseriptive [ Repair [ Chapter 14
O rewel) Orecaln O Level 01 A for
s Dl hageof e [m] Em t 5;“‘ ith panie hardware (1010.1,10)
ONSTRUCTED; JRRENT OCCUPANCY( 3% o o with panto hardwiet .
:nmz:l%fm E:::i f}v:“m:mo:m NEYiE) (O 3;“ rs with delayed ogress loals wnd e umount of delay (1010.1,9.
g doors with electromagaeic egress lovke (1010.1.9.9)
RISK CATEGORY (Tabls 1604.5): Corrent: J1 o Jw Jv O Locatighior doors equipped with hold-open devices
Proposed: (J1 X0 Om Jiv O Lagffion of emergaricy escaps windows (1030)
a ‘square foatage of each fire area (202)
BASIC BUILDING DATA he xquare faotage of each smoke compartment for Occupancy Classification 1-2 (407.5)
Construetion Type: Ora Omra Om-a Ow Ov-a Note iy code exceptions or table nofes that may have been utilized regarding the [rms shove
(check all thatapply) OB X8 Om-s Ove
Sprinklorst [ No [ Purtial (J Yes Onrpa13  [INPPAI3R  [INFPA 13D
Standplpes: [INo OYes Cw 1 On Om Owe Obry
Fire Diswelet: (X No [J Yes Floed Huzard Aves: [N [JYes
Spocial Inspoctions Requireds CINo [ Yes (Contact the
2018 NC Adwinistratve Gode and Polloies 2018 NC Adminlstrative Code 2018 NG Adwinisirative Code and Policies.
Gross Bullding Area Tabile — »
FLoom EXISTING (507} NEW (5QTT) SuB-Torar e /
M Floar E FLEMENT 3 RATING. DETAIL# #
i Floor waw | movibin | A or
4 o o | suowrw rxeraios St
M . — — e 3
Basement
TOTAL 2,592
V4
ALLOWABLE AREA
Primary Oceupancy Claswfication(s): Selectqne Selectons, Selecvone Sekotons Sclestous Sslectone
Asembly [Ja- A2 Oad DOa4 Oaes
Busness [
Edwmnnll [m Interior
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DETAIL "A"

©)

ACM PANEL

DECING 3'XI6" @ 20GA
PERMETER GUTTER 7.250" x 7" x 4.250" with 17 Ips 820CA
FASCIA TRM 18" x B° L Shape .040 Alum

3mm ACM PANEL 36 to 45" tal

TOP FASCIA SUPPORT 1.57 x 1.750" L Shapa 040 Alum

HAT SECTION 875 (25GA) © 12' Seotions)

ANGLE BRACE 875 (256A) @ #' (32" on center)
BOTTOM CHANNEL BRACE (16" hat channel) 1.5 © 24GA (32" an center)
DOUBLE SIDED TAPE

843/4 Hox Scraw

9}
®
®
[}
®
®
@ UPRGHT BRAGE (355" hot <homne) 157 © 2404 (32" on cente)
®
®
[
o
e

PROPOSED
MONOLITHIC
CONCRETE
FOUNDATION

7" (MIN)
TREAD_PROJECTION

CONCRETE SLA

5'—0" sQ

NOT TO SCALE
ANCHOR BOLT PATTERN

FOOTING DETAIL (U.N.O.)

FOUNDATION NOTES

—
e

ROPOSED

HSS 10”X10"X1/4" COLUMN

ON PROPOSED 5'x5'x5’d MONOLITHIC
CONCRETE FOOTING (TYP of 4)

Shell EVO 1
w/

LIGHT BAR

SYSTEM

STEEL FRAMING PLAN

108’

——20 GAUGE STEEL DECK

WHITE
(Install w/Max_Clips
per Mfr Instru

_DETAL 8" 1261 Hex Sarew Wi Wosher
1. FOOTINGS ARE TO BEAR ON SOIL WITH A MINIMUM ALLOWABLE BEARING
FASC‘A DETA‘L PRESSURE OF 1,500 POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOQT.
2. ANCHOR BOLTS ARE 1 1/4" DIA. — FOUR EACH PER FOOTING.
3. ANCHOR BOLT PATTERN IS TO BE 18" ON CENTER.
Shell EVO 2 4. IF FILL IS USED IT SHALL BE GRANULAR, STRUCTURAL FILL COMPACTED TO
PERIMETER GUTTER PASCIA w/ TO 100% MODIFIED PROCTOR
. & 36" FASCIA (TYP) DEGAL
(3) 3/4” CONDUIT e
(FIELD LOCATE)
108"
12’\ 28’ 28" 28’ 12°
\ / / Shell EVO 1
* —~—FASCIA
Shell EVO 1— ™, \ " W14X22 A LIGHT B/:VR/
FASCIA w/ 2| T (GEeanP R 3] £3) £3) 53] / SYSTEM
SV I o LEGEND
YSTEM ’l | URLIN SPLICE | URLIN SPLICE Wééﬁaa\‘% . ===
T
ol e el e (4 EA) CANOPY LIGHT FIXTURE
T R . S ' o 'y S £ ' L _ LED LS| Vertex CANOPY LIGHTS
N :‘ J BURLIN SPLICE ]l j BURLIN SPLICE . fj fj (m‘NTGngAgwERg BE FEILD DETERMINED
¥ | ‘ | Sz me Nl
-l N
£a) R R £a) 24 £ R e
& [ | | | [

CODE_SPECIFICATIONS

1.B.C. INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (2018 EDITION) / 2018 NCBC

L "
N F 1 ASCE 7-16 MINIMUM DESIGN LOADSFOR BUILDINGS AND OTHER STRUCTURES
MI R ANSI/AISC 341-16 SEISMIC PROVISIONS FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL BUILDINGS
3 WM ACM ASG SPECIFICATION FOR THE DESIGN, FABRICATION AND ERECTION OF
SHELL FASCIA STRUCTURAL STEEL FOR BUILDINGS (335 89S1)
[}
.S /B AISC CODE OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR STEEL BUILDINGS AND BRIDGES (2016 ED.)
Ol < T v AISI SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE DESIGN OF COLD—FORMED STEEL STRUCTURAL
ez MEMBERS (2016 EDITION)
0 55 AWS D1.1/D1.1M:2015 STRUCTURAL WELDING CODE
© v SEE FOOTING
DETAIL
| L L | ol - ALL WORK TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2018 NCBC
¢ PHILLIPS ALUMINUM CO.
2 3032 POLKVILLE ROAD
HSS 10"X10"X1/4" SHELBY, NORTH CAROLINA 28150
E)OLUMN ) (704) 487-7969 FAX (704) 487-1832
TYP of 4
PREPARED FOR
SPATCO
ELEVATION LOCATION  ROCK QUARRY RD & SUNNYBROOK RD
RALEIGH, NC 27610
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ELEC.

6" 9

. SEE DETAIL E
1/4

HSS 10"X10"X1/4" COLUMN TYPICAL

COLUMN—BEAM CONNECTION /A

NTS

NOTE:
CONDUIT ORIENTATION
TO BE FIELD DETERMINED

(1) STEEL
CONDUIT

! 90" R. SWEEP N
y OR STREET

[“L” (TYP.)

J‘v

A
j

3

\—BASE PLATE
DETALL A

EE
DETAIL A

NTERNAL CONDUIT DETAIL
(1> CONDUIT

COLUMN DETAIL

NTS

OUTRIGGER NOT SHOWN

FIELD CUT HOLE IN,
PERIMETER GUTTER

UBBER PIPE SLEEVE
DECKING

4> TEK SCREWS
12x1 (ONE EA CORNER)

LAMPS

ATTACHMENT

NOTE:  APPLY SILICONE CAULKING TO THE
GUTTER DRAIN LIP & ATTACH TO GUTTER
\WHILE CAULK IS STILL WET. THIS WILL
ALLOV CAULKING TO COVER THE SCREW

THREADS FOR AN APPROPRIATE SEAL.

GUTTER CONNECTION DETAILS

©) 5/8"¢ A-

3" PVC DRAIN LEADER

DRAIN LEADER COVER

LASTIC DRAIN LEADER

MAIN BEA cm——
5/8” BOLTS
@ EA SIDED
USE (2 WASHERS PER BOLT
AN
(L % [ o
PURLIN & % PURLIN
g o o—4+%
SIDE PLATES ARE > @
12"x1/4" NS/FS | ° O
CENTERED IN WEB i
T
By T
-]

BOL —l2"
(12> WASHER IN EACH SPLICE

(6> IN SIDE PLATES. BOLT THRU

PURLIN WEB

PURLIN WEB SPLICE DETAIL( ;>

\HSS 10"X10"X1/4" COLUMN

o\\ o
T

1" PLATE
\

\3" PVC INTERNAL DRAIN.

1747 -

MAIN BEAM

(2) 5/8" BOLTS
OPP." SIDE SAME)

(TYP)

AN

FASTEN DECK W/MAX-CLIP
ALTERNATE SIDES OF BEAM @
EACH DECK RIB

Beam Connections

5/8"X 2"BOLTS

DECKING CONNECTION

Purlin

DECKING— 3" X 16" 20 GA. STEE
FASTENED BY MAX CLIPS SUPPUED
BY DECKING MANUFACTURER AT EACH

.C. MA
DECKING WEIGHT= 2.25#/ SQFT

DECKING CONNECTION DETAIL /T

NTS

3/8" X 41/2" X 4 1/2" GUSSET PLATE (TYP)
HSS 10"X10"X1/4” COLUMN

~— PURLIN CONNECTED WITH
(4) — 5/8"X2" BOLTS. TWO
ON EACH SIDE ON THE WEB
THROUGH THE FLANGE.

, SECTION
1/4 NTS
BASE PLATE “/4
[ BASE PLATE DETA\L/E)\
NTS \*J Z|
Zo2
S5O
jgg SLAB
2 HSS 10"X10°X1,/4” COLUMN N g BASE pLaTE
L GROUT AS REQUIRED
3/4" PLATE i _—TOP OF CONCRETH
/ 1/4% HOLES FOR 5/8" BOLTS .
] 11/4" -
i1/ = k;
N | 0 .
- P 21
¢- i T — i 1" -

4 TYP

™

L'

1
|
2" v ¢

CAP_PLATE DETAIL / E

NTS

TYPICAL DETAILS

L3/ x & x g
26" GUSSET PLATE (TYP)

ANCHOR BOLT DETAL /G

TS o/

FRAM\NG SCHEDULE

EE PLAN
BEAM - SEE PLAN
PURLIN — SEE PLAN
DESIGN LOADS: (PER IBC 2018)
RISK CATEGORY : I
USE GROUP : U

CONSTRUCTION TYPE : II-B

1603.1.1 FLOOR LIVE LOAD: N/A
1603.1.2 ROOF LIVE LOAD: 20 PSF
DEAD & COLLATERAL LOAD: 10 PSF
TOTAL ROOF DESIGN LOAD: 30 PSF

1603.1.3 ROOF SNOW LOAD:
SNOW LOAD COEF.(Ce) = 1.
IMPORTANCE FACTOR (1) = 1.0
GROUND SNOW LOAD (Pg) = 15 PSF

OF SNOW LOAD [Pf) 12.6 PSF

THERVIAL FACTOR ct) = 1.2

1603.1.4 WIND LOAD:

ULTIMATE DESIGN WIND SPEED, Vult (3 SEC GUST) :
NOMINAL DESIGN WIND SPEED; Vasd : 89 MPH

WIND EXPOSURE: C

INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT (GCpi) : 0.00

SONPONENTS AND. CLADDING

DESIGN' WIND PRESSURE (Pret) : 20.8 PSF

EARTHQUAKE LOAD DESIGN DATA

SEISMIC IMPORTANCE FACTOR ~(le) : 1.0

MAPPED SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATIONS

115 MPH

Ss=0.117 g Sms=0.188 g
S1=0.060 g Sm1=0.143 g
SITE CLASS "D”
SPECTRAL RESPONSE COEFFICIENTS
Sds=0.125  Sd1=0.095

SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY : B

BASIC SEISMIC FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM :
RESPONSE MODIFICATION FACTOR (R) : 1.2

SEISMIC RESPONSE COEFFICIENT (Cs) : 100

EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE ANALYSIS PROCEDURE USED
DESIGN BASE SHEAR (V) : 1.01 KIPS / COLUMN (MAX)
(SEISMIC DDES NOT CONTROL)

FOOTING DESIGN:
CONSTRAINED CONDITION
LATERAL BEARING PRESSURE 100 PSF/Ft
MAX. END BEARING PRESSURE 1500 PSF
EXTEND FOOTING BELOW FROST LINE

CONCRETE: (PER ACI 318-11) — 3000 PSI_STRENGTH (MIN)
BOLTS: @ 28 DAYS
BOLTS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A325 FOR
STRUCTURAL STEEL CONNEGTIONS. BOLTS SHALL
BE_TIGHTENED TO SNUG—TIGHT_CONDITION” PER
AISC_AND RCSC SPECIFICATIONS. THE KU TG T
CONDITION” IS DEFINED_AS THE TIGHTNESS REQUIRED
BRING. THE CONNECTED PLIES INTO FIRM CONTACT,
BOLTS S £l ED SUFFICIENTLY
TO-PREVENT THE REMOVAL OF THE NUTS WITHOUT THE
USE OF A WRENCH.

CANT\ LEVERED COLUMN

STEEL

1. ERECTION OF STEEL STRUCTURE SHALL BE
PERFORMED PER ALL AMERICAN INSTITUTE
OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION (AISC) ERECTION
PROVISIONS.

2. STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO:

Wide Flonge Beams — ASTM A992, Grade 50, Fy = 50 KSI

Structural Angles and Channel — ASTM A36, Fy = 36 KSI

Structural Plate — ASTM A36, Fy = 36 KSI

Structural Tubing — ASTM A500, Grade B,

Fy = 42 KSI (ROUND) Fy = 46 KSI (SQ / RECT)

Structurdl Pipe — ASTM A53, Grade B, Fy = 35 KSI

REBAR — ASTM A615, GRADE 60, Fy = 60 KSI

3. ALL STEEL FRAMING MEMBERS ARE TO BE
PAINTED WITH A RED OXIDE PRIMER

WELDS
ALL WELDED CONNECTIONS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH LATEST AWS SPECIFICATIONS, USING E70XX
ELECTRODES. ALL WELDING SHALL BE PERFORMED
BY AN AWS CERTIFIED WELDER.

ROOF PANELS
20 GA. ROLLED FORM STEEL DECKING INSTALLED
W/ MAX CLIPS PER MFR. INSTRUCTIONS. U.N.O.

FOUNDATIONS
SEE FOOTING PLANS FOR DETAILS.
GROUT
Factory Package — ASTM 109
Non—Corrosive and Non—Staining
To be mixed with water for consistency suitable
for application and 30 minute warking time.
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